
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 4 JULY 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES - 
 

 
 a) The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 May 2014   

For Decision  
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 b) The draft public minutes and summary of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held on 16 May 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 c) The draft public minutes and summary of the Economic Crime Board meeting 
held on 22 May 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 

 d) The draft public minutes and summary of the Performance Management and 
Resource Sub (Police) Committee meeting held on 28 May 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
5. MOBILE TECHNOLOGY DEMONSTRATION 
 A presentation on the latest mobile technology for the City of London Police. 
  
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 
 a) Community Engagement Update   
  Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information 
(Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 b) Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update   

 
 

 c) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
8. ROAD SAFETY- CASUALTIES AND COLLISIONS 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 64) 

 
9. ANNUAL REPORT OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY 2013-14 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 74) 

 
10. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/14 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and The Commissioner of Police. 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
11. FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 92) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 
 

 
 a) The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 May 2014   

For Decision  
(Pages 93 - 94) 

 

   
 b) The draft non-public minutes and summary of the Professional Standards and 

Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held on 16 May 2014 
For Information 
(Pages 95 - 98)   

 



 

 

 c) The draft non-public minutes and summary of the Economic Crime Board 
meeting held on 22 May 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 99 - 100) 

 

 d) The draft non-public minutes and summary of the Performance Management 
and Resource Sub (Police) Committee meeting held on the 28 May 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 101 - 102) 

 

16. CLOSURE OF BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 122) 

 
17. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROJECT - GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS 

APPRAISAL 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 188) 

 
18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UNIFORM PROCUREMENT 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 189 - 206) 

 
19. COVERT POLICING UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 216) 

 
20. REINSTATEMENT OF CHILD / DEPENDENT'S PENSION 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 217 - 220) 

 
21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 23 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 23 May 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Alex Orme Policy Officer 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane The Chamberlain 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Bell Chamberlain‟s Department 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Nagina Kayani Department of Community and Children‟s 
Services 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard Commissioner 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Deputy 
Richard Regan and Commander Wayne Chance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 
3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED – That the Order of the Court of Common Council, a
[...]

that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 
be approved.  
 

19. ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE- QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update in relation to Economic Crime.  
 

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
MODERNISATION – STRUCTURE CHANGE  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the modernisation of the City of London Police Information Technology service.  
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
No 40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the 
Committee present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed 
to continue the meeting. 
 
 

21. AUTHORITY TO START WORK (GATEWAY 5) - MOBILE WORKING 
SERVICES  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the Mobile Working services. 
 

22. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

Page 6



23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 16 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committe Room 4 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 16 
May 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Policy Officer 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Martin Kapp Superintendent, Professional Standards 
Directorate 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2014 be approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Sub Committee were referred to the item in the Sunday Times newspaper 
“Bungled investigation into police officer who doctored evidence” – Members were 
informed that this case was subject to a further investigation with the report being 
subject to review by the IPPC as regards action to be taken.  Further information would 
be provided in non-public.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2014 be 
approved. 
 

8. STANDING ITEM ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY  
The Sub Committee received reports of the Professional Standards activity for the 
period 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014. 
 
8.1 Statistical Information (for the period 1 October 2013 - 31 March 

20
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 22 May 2014 at 
2.45 pm. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Helen Marshall 
 
Officers: 
James Goodsell 

Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard Commissioner 

Stephen Head 
Lisa Campbell 

Commander, Economic Crime 
Detective Sergeant and Staff Officer 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Alderman Neil Redcliffe.  

  
The Town Clerk advised the Sub-Committee that the meeting was inquorate and 
therefore any decisions would have to be rectified at the next quorate meeting of the 
Sub-Committee.  
  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  

The public minutes and summary of the meeting held 9
th

 September 2013 were 

approved, subject to ratification at the next quorate meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

4. PERFORMANCE - NATIONAL LEAD FORCE END OF YEAR REPORT  
2013-14  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police detailing 
the end of year performance for 2013/14 as National Lead Force (NLF) against 
its agreed Key Performance Areas (KPAs) and Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs).  
  
The Chairman welcomed the dramatic increase to the value of economic crime 
disrupted (KPI 1.1). Such effectiveness has created an expectation among partners 
that the Force will deliver in its responsibility to disrupt fraud.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3c



  
The relevance of KPI 2 was discussed. The Commander of Economic Crime reported 
that this indicator will be adapted in next year’s performance report. This change takes 
into account a shift in police force priorities towards bespoke prevention campaigns.  
  
The 
[...]
C  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
  
Item                             Paragraph 
9                                  3 
10                                3 
11                                3 
 
 

Page 14



9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 9
th

 September 2013 

were approved, subject to ratification at the next quorate meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

10. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY -UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which presented 
Members with an update on the Action Fraud Training Academy.  
  
 

11. PROPOSAL FOR A JOINT ‘CENTRE FOR ECONOMIC CRIME’- OVERVIEW  
1.        The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which presented 

proposals for a joint centre for Economic Crime. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: James Goodsell 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 
Also in attendance: 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain’s Department 

Steve Telling 
 
City of London Police: 

Chamberlain's Department 
 
 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence we're receive from Suzanne Jones and Alex Orme. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
  
Matters arising -  
With regards to the development of a new methodology for assessing Value for 
Money (VfM), the Assistant Commissioner informed the Sub Committee that he 
would be updating the Town Clerk on progress and a further update would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 3d



4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 

5. HUMAN RESOURCES - MONITORING INFORMATION 1ST APRIL 2013 TO 
31ST MARCH 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the Force's Human Resources monitoring data for the period 1 April 2013 - 
31 March 2014. 
  
The Sub Committee discussed the number of resignations at the Force which 
was increasing as a result of the changes to the Pension Scheme and the 
package contributions which were often more attractive elsewhere.  The Force 
was therefore looking at options to make the Pension package more attractive 
and reflective of the current market.  
  
The Sub Committee referred to recruitment trends and made specific mention 
to the decrease in Specials, recruitment for specific intakes and the varying 
dynamics for female staff. 
  
It was agreed to provide details in the next HR Monitoring Report in November 
2014 which would cover the 6 month period from April 2014 -September 2014 
to show  the split in the sicknes
[...]
e were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 19



10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Whistle Blowing Policy - the Sub Committee were informed that this area of 
work was within the remit of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
Committee. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED­ – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED -That the non-public minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
 

13. HMIC - CRIME RECORDING: A MATTER OF FACT - AN INTERIM REPORT 
OF THE CRIME DATA INTEGRITY IN POLICE FORCES IN ENGLAND AND 
WALES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the crime data integrity in Police forces in England and Wales. 
 

14. A SEVEN YEAR REVIEW OF VIOLENT CRIME IN THE CITY OF LONDON- 
AN OVERVIEW  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided a seven year review of Violent Crime in the City of London. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 

Page 20



POLICE COMMITTEE 
4 July 2014 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

Meeting Date 
&  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

23/05/14 
 

Policing Uniform Commissioner of 
Police 

4 July 2014 
Completed 

3/04/14 
Item 3.a) 
Barbican 
Highwalk CCTV 

Progress update -  
CCTV upgrade 

Town Clerk / 
Safer City 
Partnership 

In progress 
4 July 2014 

3/04/2014 
Item 5. 2a 
EDHR Update 

Report to the 
Committee outlining 
a ful
[...]
  
norma.Collicott@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee: Date: 

Police Committee 4th  July 2014 

 

Subject: 

Review of the Police Property Act Fund 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary  

 
At the Police Committee meeting in December 2013, officers undertook to 
review the processes for allocating donations through the Police Property Act 
Fund. This report recommends that a fixed proportion of the fund (based on a 
proportion of total sum) is donated to charitable causes and that Members are 
provided with the opportunity to issue donations to the same charity over 
consecutive years.   

  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to agree the following changes to the Criteria of 
Disbursement:- 

- Up to 75% of the Police Property Act Fund balance to be donated to 
charitable causes on an annual basis 

- That the amount granted to individual charities be increased from 
£1,000 to £2,500 and that this is formalised into the Criteria for 
Disbursement 

- Members are provided with the opportunity to donate to the same 
charity in consecutive years.  

 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The Police (Property) Regulations 1997 enable the surplus from the Property Act 

Fund to be used for charitable purposes. At the meeting of the Police Committee 
in December 2013, Members requested a review of the fund‟s „Criteria for 
Disbursement‟ (appendix A) to ensure that the maximum amount of funds per 
year is distributed.  
 

2. Historically the fund has maintained a large balance which currently stands at 
£48,530 (see appendix C). At the December meeting, Members raised concern 
that by maintaining this surplus, the City is failing to make full use of the fund to 
fulfil its charitable purpose. It was felt that this surplus would be better spent by 
assisting local charities rather than being held in reserve to generate interest.   
 
 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Historic fund 
[...]
he City 
of London Police (CoLP) with that calculated by the Metropolitan Police 
Service (MPS), and the adoption of the schedule of rates determined by 
the MPS for the provision of market non-competitive activities.  In general, 
the adoption of the MPS schedule of rates will result in an increase of 2% 
in charges. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Members : 
 

 Agree Appendix 1 (Special Services of Police Charges 2014/15) 
thereby giving explicit approval to the continuing use of the hourly 
charge rates for Private Services provided by the Metropolitan Police 
Service (MPS).  

 Agree Appendix 2 (General Fees and Charges) hereby implementing 
the schedule of rates for the provision of market non-competitive 
activities, and in particular agree to follow the MPS scale of charges for 
2014/15. 
 

 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Force has an obligation to review all Fees and Charges levied annually. 

This review is undertaken n accordance with ACPO Guidance available, and in 
liaison with the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) to ensure uniformity of 
charges across London.  
 

2. On 5 September 2006, Members approved the selected use of MPS rates for 
2006/07 with similar approvals being given for subsequent years.  The rationale 
for adopting this policy is set out below, and still applies.  The report therefore 
seeks approval for this arrangement to continue for 2014/15.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
CURRENT POSITION 
 
3. Powers to recover costs for policing services from third parties are provided 

under Section 25 of the Police Act 1996.  
 

4. Section 15 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 provides the 
legislative powers to charge for the supply of goods and services to a third 
party.  These goods and services fall into two categories: 
 
 Market competitive goods and services – where charges are set in 

accordance with “what the market will bear”. 
 Market non-competitive activity – which is ess
[...]

	Road Safety- Casualties and Collisions- Appendix

	9 Annual report of Professional Standards Activity 2013-14
	10 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2013/14
	11 Fees and Charges 2014/15
	Fees and Charges 2014-15 Appendix 1
	Fees and Charges 2014-15 Appendix 2

	15a The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 May 2014
	15b The draft non-public minutes and summary of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held on 16 May 2014
	15c The draft non-public minutes and summary of the Economic Crime Board meeting held on 22 May 2014
	15d The draft non-public minutes and summary of the Performance Management and Resource Sub (Police) Committee meeting held on the 28 May 2014
	16 Closure of Bernard Morgan House
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	17 Action and Know Fraud Project - Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal
	18 City of London Police Uniform Procurement
	CoLP Uniform Appendix A
	CoLP Uniform Appendix B
	CoLP Uniform Appendix C
	CoLP Uniform Appendix D
	CoLP Uniform Appendix E

	19 Covert Policing Update
	20 Reinstatement of Child / Dependent's Pension



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 4 July 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 4 July 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell     Town Clerk 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Policy Officer 

Graham Bell Chief Information Officer 

Suzanne Jones Business Support Director, Chamberlain's 
Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard     Commissioner  
Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services  

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 
CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 
The Chairman began the meeting by expressing congratulations to Ken Stewart 
on being awarded a Queen's Police Medal (QPM). 
 
He added further congratulations to Simon Duckworth on his recent OBE. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Vivienne Littlechild and Deputy 
Richard Regan. 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES -  
 
1a. RESOLVED - That the public minutes and summary of the meeting 

held on 23 May 2014 be approved.  
 
MATTERS ARISING – 
 
Barbican Highwalk CCTV – A progress update was circulated to the Committee 
which advised that contact had been made with the City of London Police, 
Crime Investigation Directorate to establish levels of incidents over period of 1 
– 3 years and this information was currently being collated for analysis.   
 
A further meeting had also taken place with Barbican Estate Officers regarding 
their understanding of the current situation.  CCTV has been discussed by the 
Barbican Estate Security Committee on a number of occasions with the 
outcome of the October 2012 meeting being:  
 
“Recommendations & concluding thoughts -  

• No additional CCTV coverage is required at this time 
• No additional bins are required provided the level and frequency 

of the existing podium cleaning staff is maintained. 
Although the Barbican Estate has low levels of most types of crime, this is not 
necessarily reflected in individuals’ perception of the risk of being a victim of 
crime.  The BESC believes it is important to ensure adequate maintenance of 
existing lighting levels and lines of sight along the podium walkways and all 
entrances to the Estate to reduce both the fear of crime and act as a deterrent 
to opportunistic crimes.  Measures to improve these should be considered in 
badly lit / obscured areas.  Furthermore, when building works impinging on 
access routes to the Estate / podium walkways are approved, lighting and 
security factors should be given due consideration to ensure adequate lighting / 
security during the carrying out of the works.  Consideration should also be 
given to improvements that may be required following the boarding up of vacant 
buildings on the Estate podium etc. which may adversely affect existing 
provision.” 
 

Barbican Estate Security Committee 
23 October 2012 
 

The Committee noted that if the current crime data showed an increase in 
incidents or there was an increase in the perception of ‘fear of crime’ then 
options relating to CCTV may be explored.  This work could be co-ordinated by 
the Safer City Partnership, working with Barbican Estate Officers and 
Residents, the City of London Police and the Department of Built Environment.  
 
A progress report would be brought back to the Committee at the appropriate 
time.  



 
Appointment of Representatives to Sub Committees 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

1) Nick Benstead-Smith be co-opted on to the Economic Crime Board for 
the ensuing year; and 

2) Dhruv Patel be co-opted on to the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Sub Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2a. RESOLVED - That the draft public minutes and summary of the 
Performance Management and Resource Sub (Police) Committee 
meeting held on 28 May 2014 be received.  

 
3a. RESOLVED - That the draft public minutes and summary of the 

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held 
on 16 May 2014 be received.  

 
4a. RESOLVED - That the draft public minutes and summary of the 

Economic Crime Board meeting held on 22 May 2014 be approved.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. MOBILE TECHNOLOGY DEMONSTRATION  
The Committee received a demonstration from T/ Chief Superintendent David 
McGinley regarding the mobile technology software for the City of London 
Police.  The new software would enable Officers to have an increased 
understanding of their role by allowing them to assess information and identify 
issues more expediently. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the following –  
 

 personal data protection and security; 

 what legal advice had been obtained in respect of the process and forms 
and language on the software application which it was agreed a legal 
check and due diligence on business processes and forms associated 
with the Mobile Working application would be undertaken; 

 the process for dealing with lost or stolen devices; 

 the future opportunities to replace text notebooks with electronic 
notebooks; 

 

The Chairman thanked T/ Chief Superintendent McGinley for the informative 
presentation and attending the meeting. 
 

6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
details of issues raised at Ward Level at Panel meetings and the Forces 
response since the last Community Engagement reports. 
 
 



7. REVIEW OF THE POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Police 
Property Act Fund.  The report recommended a fixed proportion of the fund 
(based on a proportion of the total sum) be donated to charitable causes and 
that the opportunity be made available to the same charity over consecutive 
years. 
 
The Committee were informed that paragraph 7 of the report and point 8 in 
Appendix A would be amended to reflect that up to of 75% of the balance would 
be distributed to charitable causes and this was not set at 75% as the report 
suggested. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) up to 75% of the Police Property Act Fund balance be donated to 
charitable causes on an annual basis; 

b) the amount granted to individual charities be increased from £1000 to 
£2500 and that this be formalised into the Criteria for Disbursement; and 

c) Members be provided with the opportunity to donate to the same charity 
in consecutive years. 

 
8. ROAD SAFETY- CASUALTIES AND COLLISIONS  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update in respect of road casualties and collisions.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY 2013-14  
A report of the Commissioner of Police was received which provided a 
comprehensive overview of activities relating to the Police Standards over the 
year 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/14  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of Police was 
considered regarding the Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of Police was 
considered in relation to the Fees and Charges for 2014/2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the Special Services of Police Charges 2014/15 be agreed, 
thereby giving explicit approval to the continued use of the hourly 
charge rates for Private Services provided by the Metropolitan 
Police Service (MPS); and 

b) the General Fees and Charges be approved, thereby 
implementing the schedule of rates for the provision of market 



non-competitive activities be implemented, and in particular agree 
to follow the MPS scale of charges for 2014/15. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Economic Crime - The Committee were informed that the City of London Police 
Authority has been successful in its bid to the PCC Completed Fund for grant funding 
of £260,000 to set up an Economic Crime Victim Care Unit. The Unit would provide 
greater support and protection to individuals and businesses targeted by fraud.    In 
response to a question, it was agreed that the Town Clerk and the Commissioner of 
Police would update the Chairman on the allocation of funds.  

 
The Chairman expressed special thanks to the Commissioner of Police and his 
Force regarding the outcome of the Horse Meat Enquiry. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES -  
 
1a. RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes and summary of the 

meeting held on 23 May 2014 be approved  
 
2a. RESOLVED - The draft non-public minutes and summary of the 

Economic Crime Board meeting held on 22 May 2014 be received  
 
3a. RESOLVED - The draft non-public minutes and summary of the 

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee held 
on 16 May 2014 be received  

 
4a. RESOLVED - The draft non-public minutes and summary of the 

Performance Management and Resource Sub (Police) Committee 
meeting held on the 28 May 2014 be received  

 
16. CLOSURE OF BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the closure of Bernard Morgan House. 
 

17. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROJECT - GATEWAY 4 DETAILED 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the Action and Know Fraud Project. 
 
 
 



18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UNIFORM PROCUREMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the procurement of the City of London Police New Uniform. 
 

19. COVERT POLICING UPDATE  
A report of the Commissioner of Police was received which provided an update 
in respect of Covert Policing. 
 

20. REINSTATEMENT OF CHILD / DEPENDENT'S PENSION  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police reading the reinstatement of Child/Dependent’s Pension. 
 

21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


